
From: Vernon Black
To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Shelly J. Tucker (stucker@blm.gov)
Subject: Devon"s Cotton Draw 182H Battery
Date: Monday, December 5, 2016 8:18:35 AM
Attachments: Devon Cotton Draw Unit 182 Btry Lab 1.pdf

Devonm Cotton Draw Unit #182 Battery WK Plan.pdf

Good Morning Mike and Shelly,
 
Please see the attached work plan for the release at the above referenced location.  Please let me
know if you have any questions.
 
Thanks,
Vernon K. Black
Hungry Horse, LLC
PO Box 1058
Hobbs, NM 88241
575-393-3386 office
575-631-2253 cell
 
 

mailto:vblack@hungry-horse.com
mailto:mike.bratcher@state.nm.us
mailto:stucker@blm.gov



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


Hungry Horse Environmental


RE: COTTON DRAW #182


Hobbs, NM 88240


P.O. Box 1058


VERNON BLACK


Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/15/16   9:15.


Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8.  Accreditation 


applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 


an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at


www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.


Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:


Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)


Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)


Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)


Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.


This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 


chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.


Sincerely, 


November 17, 2016


Celey D. Keene


Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


Hungry Horse Environmental


P.O. Box 1058


VERNON BLACK


Hobbs NM, 88240


(505) 391-4585


Analytical Results For:


Fax To:


Received:


Reported:


Project Name:


Project Number:


Project Location:


Sampling Date:


Sampling Type:


Sampling Condition:


Sample Received By:


11/17/2016


11/15/2016 11/14/2016


COTTON DRAW #182


NONE GIVEN


EDDY COUNTY, NM


Soil


Cool & Intact


Jodi Henson


Sample ID: SP 1  2' (H602556-01)


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B


Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/15/2016 ND 1.82 90.8 0.8682.00


Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/15/2016 ND 1.86 92.8 0.9622.00


Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/15/2016 ND 1.80 89.8 1.432.00


Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/15/2016 ND 5.46 91.0 1.736.00


Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/15/2016 ND


Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 113 % 73.6-140


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B


Chloride 32.0 16.0 11/15/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M


GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/15/2016 ND 191 95.7 3.77200


DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/15/2016 ND 199 99.4 1.91200


Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 35-147


Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.2 % 28-171


Cardinal Laboratories


PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 


any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 


including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 


claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.


 *=Accredited Analyte


Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


Hungry Horse Environmental


P.O. Box 1058


VERNON BLACK


Hobbs NM, 88240


(505) 391-4585


Analytical Results For:


Fax To:


Received:


Reported:


Project Name:


Project Number:


Project Location:


Sampling Date:


Sampling Type:


Sampling Condition:


Sample Received By:


11/17/2016


11/15/2016 11/14/2016


COTTON DRAW #182


NONE GIVEN


EDDY COUNTY, NM


Soil


Cool & Intact


Jodi Henson


Sample ID: SP 2  2' (H602556-02)


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B


Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/15/2016 ND 1.82 90.8 0.8682.00


Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/15/2016 ND 1.86 92.8 0.9622.00


Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/15/2016 ND 1.80 89.8 1.432.00


Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/15/2016 ND 5.46 91.0 1.736.00


Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/15/2016 ND


Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 114 % 73.6-140


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B


Chloride 208 16.0 11/15/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M


GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/15/2016 ND 191 95.7 3.77200


DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/15/2016 ND 199 99.4 1.91200


Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.2 % 35-147


Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.5 % 28-171


Cardinal Laboratories


PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 


any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 


including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 


claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.


 *=Accredited Analyte


Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


Hungry Horse Environmental


P.O. Box 1058


VERNON BLACK


Hobbs NM, 88240


(505) 391-4585


Analytical Results For:


Fax To:


Received:


Reported:


Project Name:


Project Number:


Project Location:


Sampling Date:


Sampling Type:


Sampling Condition:


Sample Received By:


11/17/2016


11/15/2016 11/14/2016


COTTON DRAW #182


NONE GIVEN


EDDY COUNTY, NM


Soil


Cool & Intact


Jodi Henson


Sample ID: SP 3  2' (H602556-03)


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B


Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/15/2016 ND 1.82 90.8 0.8682.00


Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/15/2016 ND 1.86 92.8 0.9622.00


Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/15/2016 ND 1.80 89.8 1.432.00


Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/15/2016 ND 5.46 91.0 1.736.00


Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/15/2016 ND


Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 112 % 73.6-140


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B


Chloride 304 16.0 11/15/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M


GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/15/2016 ND 191 95.7 3.77200


DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/15/2016 ND 199 99.4 1.91200


Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.6 % 35-147


Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.8 % 28-171


Cardinal Laboratories


PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 


any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 


including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 


claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.


 *=Accredited Analyte


Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


Hungry Horse Environmental


P.O. Box 1058


VERNON BLACK


Hobbs NM, 88240


(505) 391-4585


Analytical Results For:


Fax To:


Received:


Reported:


Project Name:


Project Number:


Project Location:


Sampling Date:


Sampling Type:


Sampling Condition:


Sample Received By:


11/17/2016


11/15/2016 11/14/2016


COTTON DRAW #182


NONE GIVEN


EDDY COUNTY, NM


Soil


Cool & Intact


Jodi Henson


Sample ID: SP 4  2' (H602556-04)


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B


Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2016 ND 2.17 109 0.6652.00 QM-07


Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2016 ND 2.21 110 0.4432.00 QM-07


Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2016 ND 2.15 108 0.4302.00 QM-07


Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2016 ND 6.51 108 0.3396.00 QM-07


Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2016 ND


Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 111 % 73.6-140


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B


Chloride 1180 16.0 11/15/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M


GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/15/2016 ND 191 95.7 3.77200


DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/15/2016 ND 199 99.4 1.91200


Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.8 % 35-147


Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.6 % 28-171


Cardinal Laboratories


PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 


any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 


including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 


claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.


 *=Accredited Analyte


Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


Notes and Definitions 


QR-03 The RPD value for the sample duplicate or MS/MSD was outside if QC acceptance limits due to matrix interference. QC batch 


accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recovery and/or RPD values.


QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD.  The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS 


recovery.


Relative Percent DifferenceRPD


Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND


** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.


Insufficient time to reach temperature.***


Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-


Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report


Cardinal Laboratories


PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 


any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 


including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 


claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.


 *=Accredited Analyte


Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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HUNGRY HORSE, LLC


e7o9 S. Eunice IIWY
P.0. Box ro58


Hobbs, NM 88241
oftEce: s7s-893-3386


Fax: 575-39r-4585
info@hungrT-horse.com


DIRTWORK * ON.SITE RE,MEDIATION


SC}ILTESTING * EXCAV'ATION * ELECTRICAL


23Nov16


To: Mike Bratcher, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division


Shelly Tucker, Bureau of Land Management


Reference: Remediation Work Plan


Operator: Devon Energy Producti-o-n Company


Location: Cotton Draw Unit #182H Battery


i.erlt, UL. D, Sec.36, T24S,R31E Eddy County' NM


GPS:32. L793 -L03.7378


ffidinruralEddyCounqy,NMapproximate|y2.75mileswest/southwestof
the intersection of Buck fackson Road ina gu.i. Horn Road. The area is slightly vegetated


with native grasses, mesquite bushes, rnJ.".trt plants' The New Mexico Office of the Sate


Engineer,s website list no water data for this aiea. However, the Eddy county Depth to


C.Jura*"ter Map indicates groundwater to be 400''


WorkConductedto Date
At the time of tr,u ,;G;into the lined containment, a small area outside the containment


was impacted from a slight over,spray. This impacg approximatety 15' x 15" was on t]re


south side of the battery and in front of itr. *.it end tank All other released fluids were


recovered'Theimpactedareaisonthecalichepadinfrontofthebatteryandnoareaoffthe
pad is imPacted.


Soil samples from the impacted area were obtained from four points' Each point was


sampled at the ,u.fr.e fl ana 2' BGS. efi tr*pf"t were field tested with the 2' BGS samples


selected for lab 
"n"fytiuT.onfirmation. 


See attached lab analysis and analytical summary'


Remediation Proposal
Due to chrorides being the contaminant of concern for this remediation, I propose to use the


dig and haul method-of remediation for this site. I propose to excavate the impacted area'


approximately 15' x ril io a depth of 2, BGS and nait<Rli *itt fresh cariche bringing the area


back to the originar grade. Au impacted soils will be transported to a division approved for


!
1;,I


Venon k. gtach Hungry Horse, LLC







ffi New Mexico office of the sfafe Engineer


Water ColumnlAverage Depth to Water


PLSS Search:


Se*tion{s}: 36


No records found.


T*wnshiP:24S Range:31E


at the osE/lsc make no warranties,


,. , !,:r.. ..^^L!ri+,, ^, .,,il.hitii\/ f.r 2n\/ narticular ouroose of the data'


ll;,:3::J'Jlilrs,!e? 
o.voi'l!,.1','l'n",i!'uli,i,Jr','J"JJrli""iui., 


,"ri,uiiitr, ,'uuiritv, o'.,it,urritv to"nv p"ti"t" p"po"u orth" dutu


\^IATCD T'r\I II[INI/ iWATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE


11129116 8:44 AM Page 1 of '1


DEPTH TO WATER







Dullsf l
1625 N. French Dr., t{obbs'
I)istrict I1


8l I S. First St., Artesia, NM
District III


State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources


Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.


Fonn C-141
Revised August 8' 201 1


Submit I Copy to appropriate District O!fi99 1n
L'ccordairce-with 19 15'29 NMAC'


NM 88240


88210


1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec,
Or$nq-Iv
1220 S. St. Francrs Dr., Santa Santa Fe. NM 87505


NM 87410


Fe. NM 87505


Release Notification and Corrective Action


OPERATOR lnitial Re


G.,ta.t l*t e Harrington, Production Foreman
Na"re of Co*pany Devon E'nergy Production


Telephone No. 432-21 4-5 11 5ffisHwyArtesia,NM 88220
Facilitv Tvpe OilF*ititv Nutne Cotton Draw Unit l82H Batt


API No.Mineral Owner State
Surface Owner State


LOCATION RELEASE


Latitude: .*".11t) :lil'1


NATURE


Longitude:


OF RELEASE


-103.737840


Volume Recovered
698bbls


Volume of Release
Type of Release


Date and Hour of DiscoverY


May 1.2016 (z! 10.00 AM
Date and Hour of Occurrence
Mav 1. 2016 @ 10:00 AMSource of Release


Produccd Water Tank
If YES, To Whom?
Shelly Tuckcr, BLM
Mike Bratcher. OCD


Wo. Itnrn.diote Notice Given?
ffi Yes n No E Not Required


Date and Hour
Shelly 1-ucker, BLM May 1, 2016 @ 5:30 PM


Mike Bratcher. oCD May t 2U59)1!lw
By Whom?
Ray Cafter, Asst. Production Foreman


if ypS, Volume Impacting the Watercourse


If a Watercourse was


N/A
lmpacted, Describe FullY'*


-;medial 


Action Taken'*


?'':'Ji::f::ffi:il:i'"',T;llfi'.T,iiiill;:'il',li,TI".''"1'rFS^"..:,i'::1'::?::,:T:.T:il.11"1,::If;t'iil:";,'*:.JTi.fl"Ji,,'J'{fJii1l
ili;;:: H': *:fli: il: ;|[ilffi:','ffiJl,lil,rii,iiJr?;jJffi; ;;;;;,", contacted to nx the issue and get rhe pumps back going rhe batterv


has been repaired trnd is back in opet'attot't


ffi,5::::J,#lT}i:I;;;-.,t.2bbls"fl11l1i]:T:x1.],":,.:l..l,1H:.il:*H,.:,"Tij:I[:"*.:"*".Tj;i.T..xT:
l??ll'.'"'#[T:iJllfi:,[T,T';ii:il1HH#i:: on rocarion in approximater, 


" 
i; " r:' area Air,nuid remainecl on rocation and a vacuum truck was


called and rccovered 6ggbbls produced water from lined containment. Liner was Lr,e.tea for holes ancl none were found Ar environmental agency rvill


be contacted for remediation ofthe alfected area'


uant to NMOCD rules and


regulations a, operators are required to repoft and/or flre certain release notitlcations and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger


p.rbric hearth or the environmenr rhe acceptance "r; a ili:+::ll,*:1"y."-::::1il:*n",:lXl*:X,",1 
"*::11[:J]:::li::lTlil"X'iTlt:?il':],';'i;:llT::ffxJffis:ftr[:ffi:xl:'il],i'.J,eut. und ,...iiut. contaminarion rhar pose a threit to ground water, surf'ace water' human hearth


or the environment. In addition. NMocD acceptance oia c-141 reporl does nof ,.ti.u. the operator of responsibility tbr compliance u'ith any other


t'ederal. statc. or local laws and/or regulations'
on coNsnRvartox otvtstoN


ved bv Environmental SPecialist:


S i gnature : Slnedal f A+1P/


Printed Name: Sheila Fisher


val Date:
Title: Field Admin SuPPort


Conditions of APProval:
Fl-rnai1 Add ress : Sh ei la.Fish er@.4y!.991!


Date: 5/5/16 Phone:575'748'1829


Was a Watercourse Reached?
E Yes XNo


*'[fi"sh Ad6itional Sheets If Necessary







Devon Energy Production Company-Cotton Draw Unit #182H











Analytical Summary
Operator: Devon Energy Production Company


Location: Cotton Draw Unit #182H Battery


SummaryofRemediationSamplingAnalyticalResultsasPartsPerMillion(PPM)


BTEX


Sample Point


SP #1 z', ND


SP #2 2' ND


SP #3 2', ND


SP #4 z', ND


Chlorides


Samole Point DePth LAB Field Test


TPH


Sample Point Depth LAB


LAB


SP #1 Surface 962 ppm


l_' 1268 ppm


2', 32 ppm L24 ppm


SP #2 Surface 3508 ppm


1' 836 ppm


z' 208 ppm 78 ppm


SP #3 Surface 626 ppm


1 1030 ppm


2' 304 ppm 674 ppm


SP #4 Surface 2998 ppm


1' 1-268 ppm


1lL 1180 1-44 ppm


SP #1
AI
L ND


SP #2 2' ND


SP #3 2' ND


SP #4 ll ND






